

IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL

WP(C) No. 147 of 2020

S. Ibetombi Devi

... *Petitioner*

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... *Respondents*

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

22-12-2023

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA seeks three weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

List this case again on 26-02-2024.

JUDGE

Devananda

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC(WP(C)) No. 383 of 2023

(Ref:- WP(C) No. 147 of 2020)

Thingom Ramgopal Singh

... ***Applicant***

Vs.

State of Manipur & ors.

... ***Respondents***

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH

22-12-2023

Heard Mr. Riyanandan, learned counsel appearing for the applicant and Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appearing for the respondents.

It has been submitted by the learned counsel that the petitioner was seeking for a direction for refunding the deducted amount from the retiral benefits of the petitioner and that during the pendency of the writ petition, the petitioner has expired. The present applicant is the husband of the petitioner and as such, the present application has been filed for impleading the present applicant as the legal representative of the deceased petitioner.

Mrs. L. Monomala, learned GA appearing for the respondents submitted that she has no objection to the impleadment application.

In view of the submission made by the counsel appearing for the parties, the present application is allowed.

Registry is directed to incorporate the name of the applicant as the legal representative of the deceased petitioner in the connected writ petition.

With the aforesaid direction, the present application is disposed of.

JUDGE

Devananda